
ILLiNOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
April iS, 1996

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
)

Complainant, )
)

v. ) PCB95-175
) (Enforcement-. Air)

POLYMERCOLOR, iNC., an Illinois )
corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

OPINION AND ORDEROF THE BOARD (by J. TheodoreMeyer):

This mattercomesbeforetheBoardupona three-countcomplaintflied June20, 1995,
by theAttorney Generalof theStateof illinois, on behalfof theIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAgency and thePeopleof theStateof Illinois, againstPolymerColor, Inc. (Polymer)
which hadbeenlocatedat 740 B IndustrialDrive, Cary,McHenry County,Illinois from January
1984until December1991. From May 1991 until thepresent,Polymerhasbeenlocatedat 1515
Miller Parkway,McHenry,McHenryCounty, Illinois. ThecomplaintallegesthatPolymerhas
violatedSections9(a) and9(b) of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), (415ILCS
5/9(a), 9(b) (1994))and 35 111. Adm. Code201.141,35 111. Adm. Code201.142and35 ifi.
Adm. Code201.143by constructingandoperatingemissionsourceswithout theproper
permits.

Pursuantto 415ILCS 5/31(a)(2), thepartiesfiled ajoint motion requestingrelief from
theAct’s hearingrequirementon March 15,1996. The Boardpublisheda noticeof thewaiver
on March20, 1996; no objectionto thegrantingof the waiverwas received. Waiverof
hearingis herebygranted.

The partiesfiled aStipulationandSettlementAgreementon March 15, 1996. The
Stipulationsetsforth factsrelating to the nature,operations,andcircumstancessurroundingthe
claimedviolations. Polymerneitheradmitsnor deniestheallegedviolations andagreesto paya
civil penaltyof eighteenthousanddollars ($18,000.00).

TheBoard finds thesettlementagreementacceptableunder35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.180.
This settlementagreementin no way affectsrespondent’sresponsibilityto comply with any
federal, stateor local regulations,includingbut not limited to the Act and theBoard’s
pollution control regulations.

Thisopinion constitutestheBoard’sfindingsof fact andconclusionsof law in this
matter.



ORDER

1) TheBoardherebyacceptstheStipulationandSettlementAgreementexecutedby
thePeopleofthe Stateof Illinois andPolymerColor, Inc., an Illinois
corporationlocatedat 1515 Miller Parkway,McHenry, McHenryCounty, Illinois.
TheStipulation andSettlementAgreementareincorporatedby referenceas
thoughfully setforth herein.

2) Polymershallpaythe sumof eighteenthousanddollars ($18,000.00)within 30
daysof thedateof this Order. Such paymentshall be madeby certified check
ormoneyorderpayableto theTreasurerof theStateofillinois, designatedto
theEnvironmentalProtectionTrustFund,andshallbe sentby FirstClassmail
to:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
FiscalServicesDivision
2200Churchill Road
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Thecertified checkor moneyorder shallclearly indicateon its Polymer’s
FederalEmployerIdentificationNumber36-3298140 andthatpaymentis
directedto theEnvironmentalProtectionTrustFund.

Any suchpenaltynot paid within thetime prescribedshall incur interestat the
ratesetfoltth in subsection(a) of Section 1003 of theIllinois IncomeTax Act,
(35 ILCS 5/1003),asnow or hereafteramended,from thedatepaymentis due
until the datepaymentis received. Interestshallnot accrueduring thependency
of an appealduringwhich paymentof thepenaltyhasbeenstayed.

3) Polymershall ceaseand desistfrom theallegedviolations.

Section41 oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 JLCS 5/41(1994))providesfor the
appealoffinal Boardorderswithin 35 daysofthedateofserviceofthis order. The Rulesofthe
SupremeCourtofIllinois establishfiling requirements. (Seealso35 Ill.Adm.Code 101.246
“Motions for Reconsideration.”)

IT IS SOORDERED.



I, DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard, herebycertif~’that the
aboveorderwas adoptedon the /~‘~ dayof 2~/ , 1996, by a voteof

i~-.
DorothyM. G5l~m,Clerk
Illinois PolluiônControlBoard


